COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF HYDEN-)	
LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR)	CASE NO. 2020-00141
AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES PURSUANT TO)	
807 KAR 5:076)	

STIPULATION

Commission Staff and Hyden-Leslie County Water District stipulate the following:

- 1. Jason Pennell is an employee of the Kentucky Rural Water Association ("KRWA") and, in the course of his duties with KRWA, assisted Hyden-Leslie County Water District in the preparation of its application for rate adjustment.
- 2. Mr. Pennell is responsible for the preparation of Exhibit Q of Hyden-Leslie County Water District's application, which addresses revisions to the Hyden-Leslie County Water District's nonrecurring charges.
- 3. Mr. Pennell is also responsible for the preparation of Hyden-Leslie County Water District's Responses to Requests 19 through 23 of the Commission's Order of June 18, 2020.
- 4. If Mr. Pennell were called as a witness to testify before the Commission, he would adopt as his testimony Exhibit Q of the Application as well as the responses to Requests 19 through 23 of the Commission's Order of June 18, 2020.
- 5. Mr. Pennell would further testify that each of the proposed nonrecurring charges yields only enough revenue to pay the expenses incurred in rendering the service for which it is charged.

Respectfully submitted,

Brittany Koenig

Public Service Commission of Kentucky

P.O. Box 615

Frankfor, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 782-2591

Fax: (502) 564-3460 Brittany.koenig@ky.gov

Counsel for Commission Staff

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Hyden-Leslie County Water District

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that the electronic filing of this Stipulation is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on October 16, 2020; that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that within 30 days following the end of the state of emergency announced in Executive Order 2020-215 this Stipulation in paper medium will be delivered to the Public Service Commission.

Gerald E. Wuetcher